
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

1000 ULUOHIA STREET, SUITE SOS, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707
TELELPHONE: 18081 768-34S6~FAX: 18081 76S’3487 • WESSITE: htIp:/(www.co.honoIuIu.gov

MUFI HANNEMANN
MAYOR

The Honorable Todd Apo, Chair
and Members of the Budget Committee

Honolulu City Council
530 South King Street, Room 202
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

0-
—‘p. C

c——c
C

:1:

ERIC S. TAKAMURA. Ph.D., P.E.
r~ .et~tCT0R

S
KENNET~t.SHIMIZU

DEPUTflIRECTOR
-C
R~SS. T~~0TO,P.E.

c DEPUTV~ECT0F4

t REPLY~fER TO:
WAS ~Iôj45

C
C

111
0
rn

Dear Chair Apo and Members:
rr
0

Subject: Responses to Bill 18 (2008), CD1 Proposed Amendments

The attached documents are in response to proposed amendments to the fiscal
2009 operating budget by City Council for the Department of Environmental Services.

-C 0
—

(.n 00

Cs)
UI - r
UI rn’
-t >

-
o =

year

If you have any questions, please call David Nagamine at 847-8310.

Attachments

Sincerely,

Eric S. Takamura, Ph.D., P.E.
Director

FORWARDED:

Mary Patricia Waterhouse, Director
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services

cc: Office of the Mayor

FORWARDED:

May 13, 2008

Wayne M.
Managing Director

P.E.

DEPT. COM. 420



Department of Environmental Services
Status of Vacant Positions

May 2008

STATUS OF
VACANT
POSITION

Refuse Collection and
Disposal

Storm Water Quality Wastewater
Treatment &

Disposal

Filled 7 $276,120 3 $105,336 4 $161,940

Pending
Medical

2 $87 744
,

Pending
Approval of
Selectee

6 $223,920

Pending
Selection

14 $611,782 14 $655,944

Awaiting 7 $267,468 2 $70,224 2 $39,800

Pending
Approval to Fill
by BFS/DHR

2 $78,936

Reorganization 2 $38,169

Total 34 $1,379,290 7 $254,496 24 $983,597

-$689,645 -$127,248 -$491,798

Refuse Collection and Disposal
Request restoration of $422,177, or about 60 percent of the proposed cut of $689,645.
Funds are needed for 27 positions: 7 already filled, 6 pending approval of the selectees,
and 14 in which the interview process is underway.

Storm Water Quality
Request restoration of $52,668, or about 41 percent of the proposed cut of $127,248.
Funds needed for 3 filled positions and for 6-month funding of 4 positions (2 awaiting
eligible list and 2 being reallocated) to be filled by January 2009.

Wastewater Treatment and Disposal (WTD)
Request restoration of $491,798 for 24 positions: 4 already filled, 2 pending completion
of medical, 14 in which the interview process is underway, 2 awaiting eligible list from
DHR and 2 which are being reallocated as part of approved reorganizations.

The catastrophic sewage spills, NPDES and air permits violations of our treatment works
have caused the regulators to mandate more intensive, aggressive operation and
maintenance programs on pump stations, sewer force mains and WWTPs over and
above what is currently being done. More emphasis is being placed on preventive and
predictive maintenance, rather than reactive, to avoid premature breakdown of assets.
The proposed cut would not only jeopardize WTD’s ability to comply with existing
consent and administrative orders, but would adversely affect new ones being
negotiated with DOH and EPA.



BiLL 18 208), CDI PROPOSED AMENDMENTS -

I—~ -- - — ~öUkcE I ~ ~ThNVCOMMENTS
~lF

PROPOSED AMENDMENT 7fl OF I
i~Uiib!4 AMOUNT

JJ COUNTER
Co5~1UPROPOSALFUNcT!ON/PROGRAM

REFUSE COLLECTION AND
~SPOSAL Reduce~und~~rvacantposthons(Th) WF -$689,645 S $422,177

Restore $422,177 to fund 27 positions: 7 FILLED;
6 in which applicants have been selected; 14 in thi
in!e eWprocess.

Cut other services-not classified. Radio/TV/print media
outreach/recycling education events (DO/TA) WF — $100000 ~_Q~E

Restore $100K; funds are used to cover costs of
public recycling containers at city facilities which
promote and advertise recycling in public areas. It
also provides a convenience to parks users. The
proposed cut will limit our ability to fund the
purchase of public recycling containers which
council has encouraged to be placed in all city

~ parks under resointion jus passeth

—-

3015: Other Professional Services - reduce funding for “Other
afforneyfee~’(BM ~.. ~..

~f.S!~!-t~PiCl!!!~ed(8ML ,.,,~

Reduce funding for recycling education events

Of the funds appropriated for Refuse Collection and Disposal, at
least $8,000,000 is appropriated for the island-wide comprehensiv
curbside recycling program. (CD)

WF -$70,000 CE We ave no object~nsto this proposal.

— — WF $ CE We have no objections to this proposal—

— — ,, —. —

,

Restore $50K; funds provide education on issues
such as secondary treatment of effluent, biosolids
marketing and promotes public awareness
regarding FOG (fats, oil, grease); Info Specialist
positiion was recently filled to handle public
inforr!i!t~0n than ,.~

WASTEWATER -

COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL —

Administration —

..

—

~ for object code 325~Pubuc Outreach (TA ——

-_

SW

.

— :~P~PP~.P~ $50,000

$52,668ON -$127,248 5

Restore $52,668 in funding. 3 positions FILLED;
request 6-monlhs funding for remaining 4 positionr
which we anticipate will be filled in January 2009.Environmental Quality

.

Reduces funding for vacant positions (TA)



41.8 (2008), CDI PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS
— — ~ITii—,IIiI.~~]~.~ i.iIT1III:II.Ii~:I,I~III:.I~.IIII.II.~IIi~.II .111111 — .IIIII~.1:.I1~ .. :I.,,,............I~.

~_____

•f~.. ...~ ~ iiiiiIII

- FUNCTION/PROGRAM

.L I I SOURCE
1OF

ENV ENVCOMMENTS
COUNTER-I ~1

PROPOSED AMENDMENT AMOuNt CODE PROPOSAL -.—

Restore $1 00K; funds provide for storm water
public education/outreach integral to raising
awareness and changing behavior. Program uses
different venues (print, radio, TV) for broad and
targeted audiences, Area focus has been on the
Ala Wai Watershed and Leeward Oahu, especially

Decreases funding for object code 3252 (TA) — GN -$1OQ000 ..Q~ ~PP.~0 anakuli, Ewa ndW*ahlL

Collection System
Mamtenance Reducesfuobngforvacantpobtions(TA) —- ~ ~ ~. ~..hanp,o~ct~ops to this proposal.

Restore $491,798 for 24 positions -4 FILLED, 2
pending medical, 14 in the interview process, 2
awaiting eligible list, 2 being reallocated per
approved reorgs. The catastrophic sewage spills,
NPDES and air permits violations of our treatment
works have caused the regulators to mandate
more intensive, aggressive operation and
maintenance programs on pump stations, sewer
force mains and WWTP5 over and above what is
currently being done. More emphasis is being
placed on preventive and predictive maintenance
rather than reactive to avoid premature breakdown
of assets. The proposed cut will not only

jeopardize WTD’sability to comply with existing
consent and administrative orders, but will
adversely affect new ones being negotiated with

~ Reduces funding for vacant positions fTA) SW 449j.~?P $491798 DOHaOdEPA. ——

Reduces funding for object code #2051 Office Supplies - Chair,
Treatment and Disposal executive swivel office (RT) sw -$3.2 CE We have no objection to this proposal.


